EPC3000 Module Changing Guide
EPC3016, EPC3008, EPC3004
HA033123ENG Issue 1
Date (Oct 2017)
EPC3016, EPC3008, EPC3004
1 HA032842 Issue 1
Table of Contents
To Change I/O Modules ................................................................. 2

Note:  The power supply board may be 24Vac/dc denoted on the PCB by ‘LV PSU
BOARD’ (controller order code VL) or 100 – 230Vac denoted on the PCB by ‘HV PSU
BOARD’ (controller order code VH).
I/O2
I/O1
I/O2
I/O4
(B)
(A)
(B)
(A)
I/O1
Power
supply
PCB
Module positions
EPC3016 EPC3008/04
For clarity the microprocessor PCB and
the Options PCB are not shown in
these photographs
Power
supply
PCB
To Change I/O Modules EPC3016, EPC3008, EPC3004
6 HA033123ENG Issue 1
Locations of Modules
In EPC3008/04 there are three locations where modules can be fitted and two in
EPC3016 as shown below. The type of module fitted is dependent on fields 3, 4 and
5 of the order code.
Removing Modules from the PSU
If modules are already fitted it may be necessary to remove them. This may be done
as described below:
For Relay Output Module
The relay module is held in place using two snap rivets. These are to help prevent it
being dislodged when in use or in transit due to vibration. To remove the relay module
it is necessary to pinch the bottom of each snap rivet (C) and gently withdraw the
relay module from the board. The careful use of a small pair of pliers may be helpful.
For Triac, Logic & DC Output
For all other modules, from the underside of the Power Supply PCB, push up on the
right hand retaining spur of the module (D) as shown in the first diagram. Avoid the
possibility of pins becoming bent by ensuring that the module is not lifted at an
excessive angle. The retaining hook on the left hand spur (E) will then be released
from the PCB so that the module can be pushed upwards and lifted clear of the
connector. The module can then be removed from the PCB.
Field 3
Field 4
Field 5 These are the fields in the
controller order code.
Field 3
Field 4
Power supply PCB EPC3008 and EPC3004 Power supply PCB EPC3016
(C)
Power supply
PCB
(D) (E)